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September 29, 1999 Via Certified Mail No. Z 264 569 949

Mr. Robert M. Senga, Unit Chief
California Environmental Protection Agency
Department of Toxic Substances Conirol
Southern California Region

5796 Corporate Avenue

Cypress, California 90630

Re: Quarterly Progress Report
June through August 1999
Safety-Kleen Systems, Inc., Service Center
400 Market Street
Qakland, California

Dear Mr. Senga:

Enclosed are three copies of the Quarterly Progress Report which summarizes the groundwater monitoring
and vapor extraction activities conducted at the above-referenced facility. This report covers the period
from June through August 1999. Safety-Kleen Systems, Inc. (Safety-Kleen) is following the modified
groundwaier sampling schedule as described in the letter submitted on October 8, 1998, and as modified
and approved by Alameda County Environmental Health Services in a response letter dated November 17,
1998, with the exception that monitoring well MW-9 continue to be sampled quarterly. As requested by
Alameda County, Safety-Kleen will sample monitoring well MW-9 quarterly as long as no sheen or
measurable product is present in the well.

If you have any questions or require any additional information, please contact me at (505) 888-3952.

Sincerely,

652-7 éé-‘ & _-

//é'f_ Sara C. Bfbihers, CPG
Senior Project Manager - Remediation

Safety-Kleen Systems, Inc.
Enclosure

ce: Steven LuQuire, Safety-Kleen
Heather Collins, Safety-Kleen
Branch Environmental File (999)
Larry Seto, Alameda County Environmental Health Services
Loretta Barsamian, California Regional Water Quality Control Board
Greg Hoehn, SECOR International Incorporated
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This Quarterly Progress Report has
{Safety-Kleen) Hazardous Waste Fac
of groundwater monitoring and soil v
of June 1999 through August 1999
Qakland, California (Figures 1 and
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1.0 INTRODUCTION

been prepared in accordance with the Safety-Kleen Systems, Inc.
ility Permit’s reporting requirements. This report presents the results
apor extraction (SVE) system monitoring and sampling for the quarter
at the Safety-Kleen Service Center located at 400 Market Street in
2).
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2.0 PROJECT BACKGROUND INFORMATION

The Safety-Kleen Oakland Service Center is a local distribution center for Safety-Kleen products. Three

single-walled underground storage t

anks (USTs) were removed and replaced with two new 12,000-gallon

double-walled tanks in June and July of 1990. Product and waste mineral spirits are currently stored in

the two double-walled USTs at the

site. One UST is used to consolidate waste mineral spirits prior to

shipment to a Safety-Kleen Recycle Center and one UST is used for storage of product mineral spirits prior

to distribution to Safety-Kleen customers.

During the single-walled tank remo

val, mineral spirits-impacted soil was excavated from the tank pit as

allowable by site conditions. Additionally, a product recovery well and a vapor extraction system

withdrawal network were installed

in the tank pit area. Tank removal and excavation activities are

documented in the Report of Underground Storage Tank Replacement Activities dated September 1990.

A product pumping system was instailed in recovery well RW-1 to remove separate-phase product from

the water table and began operation
November 20, 1995, and replaced
removing product thickness within t
was removed and oxygen releasin

on January 19, 1993, The product pumping system was removed on
with a passive hydrocarbon skimming device which is capable of
he well to a sheen. On August 5, 1998, the passive recovery skimmer
g compound was suspended in RW-1 in an effort to enhance site

remediation by oxidizing residual impacts in the vicinity of the USTS.

The SVE system consists of seven h
and treatment system. A system to
began full-scale operation on June
28, 1995, utilizing the current gran
layout of the vapor extraction pipel

2.1  Regulatory Status

The Safety-Kleen Oakland facility ¢
No. CAD053044053) which becam

performed by the Departinent of

orizontal vapor extraction perforated pipelines and a vapor extraction
extract and treat soil vapor utilizing regenerative polymer adsorption
1, 1993. The SVE system was modified and restarted on November
ular activated carbon (GAC) treatment system. Figure 3 depicts the
ines and the vapor treatment system.

perates under a Hazardous Waste Facility Permit (Part B Permit; 1D
e effective on March 29, 1992. A RCRA Facility Assessment (RFA)
Toxic Substances Control (DTSC) identified three solid waste

management units (SWMUs) and one area of concern (AOC) at the facility. The results of the RFA were
transmitted in the RFA Report dated June 1993. The Corrective Action Module of the Part B Permit
(Section V) specified the need to submit a RCRA Facility Investigation (RFI) Work Plan to assess impacts

related to the three SWMUs and the

AQC. The RFI Work Plan was submitted on February 1, 1996, The

DTSC approved the RFI Work Plan in correspondence dated February 23, 1996. The RFl Work Plan
summarized site characterization work conducted at the site to February 1996 for the AOC and SWMUs

identified in the RFA.
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Subsequent to approval of the RFI Work Plan, an RFI Report was submitted to the DTSC on March 27,
1996, and was approved by that agency in correspondence dated May 20, 1996. The RFI Report states
that the extent of total petroleum hydrocarbons as mineral spirits (TPHimns) and volatile organic compound
(VOC) impact at the facility is well defined and that the site characterization activities have adequately
assessed the subsurface in the vicinity of the USTs and the return and fill shelter. The investigations have
determined that soil impact is present immediately adjacent to the UST pit and has migrated along the
capillary fringe as far as monitoring well MW-8 (see Figure 2).

In a letter dated September 20, 1996, the California Environmental Protection Agency (Cal-EPA) - DTSC
requested that Safety-Kleen prepare a Corrective Measures (CM) Report for the Oakland facility. Safety-
Kleen submitted the CM Report on December 2, 1996. The purpose of the CM Report is to: (1) document
the corrective measures which have been taken at the site to date, (2) evaluate the effectiveness of the
corrective measures currently in use, and (3) provide an assessment of potential alternative methods. The
CM Report is pending agency review.

Safety-Kleen is following the modifi

ed groundwater sampling schedule as described in the letter submitted

on October 8, 1998, and as modified and approved by Alameda County Environmental Health Services

in a response letter dated Novembe
to be sampled quarterly if no sheet

r 17, 1998. With the exception that monitoring well MW-9 continue
or product is present in the well, the modified groundwater sampling

schedule is to sample six wells semi-annually, all wells annually, and continu¢ to collect depth-to-
groundwater data quarterly.

On March 8, 1999, an “In Siru Chemical Oxidation Work Plan (Work Plan)” was submitted to the
California Regional Water Quality Control Board - San Francisco Bay Region (RWQCB) and to Alameda
County. The Work Plan will be implemented within one month of receiving approval from the RWQCB
and/or Alameda County.
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3.0 SCOPE-OF-WORK

SVE activities conducted during this quarter consisted of the pulsed operation and maintenance of the SVE

system. Groundwater monitoring c

pnducted during this quarter consisted of measuring depth-to-water in

11 groundwater monitoring wells as specified in the modified quarterly sampling schedule, approved by

Alameda County Health Care Serv

ces in a correspondence dated November 17, 1998. As detailed in

Safety-Kleen’s correspondence dated December 18, 1998, monitoring well MW-9 was not sampled due

to the presence of a hydrocarbon sh
activities conducted.

en on the water. The following sections provide a description of the

3.1 Soil Vapor Extraction System

The SVE system consists of two 1,500-pound GAC vessels connected in series to a manifold attached to

severl horizontal vapor extraction perforated pipelines (see Figure 3). The SVE system operated in

approximately two-week cycles thiquuarter in an attempt to improve removal efficiency. While the SVE

system is operating, monitoring oc

urs biweekly and consists of measuring influent and effluent vapor

concentrations using a photo-ionizzition detector (PID) or a flame-ionization detector (FID). The results

of the SVE system operation is pres

ented in Section 4.1 and the monitoring data are summarized in Table

1. The SVE systern samples are collected for laboratory analysis at the influent and system effluent points;

the results are discussed in Section

3.2  Groundwater Monitoring

4.1 and presented on Table 2.

On July 6, 1999, all accessible monitoring wells were monitored for depth-to-water using a water-level
indicator calibrated to 0.01-foot. The depth-to-water measurements were used with well survey data to

calculate potentiometric surface elevations which were used to prepare a groundwater surface map (Figure

4). Field data sheets that include depth-to-water measurements are included in Appendix A.

Prior to use and between each well,

all non-single-use equipment was decontaminated by double-washing

with a laboratory grade detergent in clean water and triple-rinsed using deionized water.
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4.0 RESULTS

4.1  Soil Vapor Extraction System

The results of SVE system monitoring conducted on June 16, 1999 through August 30, 1999 are

summarized on Table 1, including

data on the system flow rate and PID measurements from the SVE

system vapor influent, the vapor effluent after each carbon adsorption vessel, and the system final vapor
effluent. Based on the system monitoring data, the SVE system has continued to meet the Bay Area Air
Quality Management District (BAAQMD) permit limits of 10 parts per million per unit volume {(ppmv)
in the system effluent, based on PID or FID readings. For this quarter, SVE system influent and effluent

vapor samples were collected on Jul
2.

The analysis of the influent sample
milligrams per cubic meter (mg/m®)

y 20,1999, The results of analytical testing are summarized on Table

collected on July 20, 1999, detected TPHms at a concentration of 64
and detected tetrachloroethene (PCE) at a concentration of 16 mg/m’.

The system effluent detected TPHms at a concentration of 27 mg/m* and PCE at 2.5 mg/m’ for the same

date.

In an attempt to improve system effi

ciency, Safety-Kleen continued operating the SVE system this quarter

in a pulsed {(on/off) mode of approximately two-week cycles. Table 3 summarizes the estimated SVE

system mineral spirits removal to da
a total of approximately 5485 pound
system. Copies of SV system and

4.2 Groundwater Elevations

Groundwater elevations and depth-
Table 4. The average water-table ¢
a decrease of 0.14 feet since the Ap
with this data is presented as Figure

te. Data collected from initia} start-up through July 20, 1999, indicate
s of mineral spirits have been removed from the subsurface by the SVE
lytical reports are included as Appendix B.

v ]

to-water measurements for the July 6, 1999, event are presented in
zlevation on July 6, 1999 was 2.05 feet above mean sea level (ams}),
ril 1999 event. A groundwater potentiometric surface map prepared
= 4.

As shown in Figure 4, the on- and off-site groundwater flow direction remains to the southwest, consistent
with historic site data. The hydraulic gradient was 0.0037 feet/foot (ft/ft) across the site as measured
between monitoring wells MW-4 and MW-2. The hydraulic gradient is consistent with previous data for
the site. A summary of groundwater elevations since January 1993 is provided as Table 5.
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5.0 ACTIVITIES S

The following activities have been ¢

. Continue pulsed of

» In October 1999,
with the modified

. The In Situ Chem
RWQCB and/or A

[:\Safety-Kleen\HMWIB\OAKLANDS. RO - WP
September 29, 1999
SECOR Joh No. (57.03788

1

CHEDULED FOR SEPTEMBER THROUGH

NOVEMBER 1999

r are scheduled to be performed next quarter:
peration and maintenance of the soil vapor extraction system.

perform the semi-annual groundwater sampling event in accordance

sampling program.

rical Oxidation study will be implemented upon approval from the

lameda County.
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6.0 CERTIFICATION STATEMENT

Quarterly Progress Report

Safety-Kleen Systems, Inc., Service Center

400 Market Street
QOakland, California
CAD 053044053

I certify under penalty of law that this document and all attachments were prepared under my direction or
supervision in accordance with a system designed to assure that qualified personnel properly gather and

evaluate the information submitted.

Based on my inquiry of the person or persons who manage the system,

or those persons directly responsible for gathering the information, the information submitted is, to the best

of my knowledge and belief, true, a
for submitting false information, inc

ccurate, and complete. 1 am aware that there are significant penalties
luding the possibility of fine and imprisonment for knowing violations.

"\:\\/_3 Cl\'l q\oﬁ

SatrC” Brothers, CPG
Safety-Kleen Systems, Inc.

1) ]
Date

Senior Project Manager - Remediation
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TFahle 1
Soil Yapor Extraction System Monitoring Data

Safety-Kleen Systems, Inc. Service Cenler
400 Market Street
Oakland, California

Date Blagsed  Well Extraction RO Extractlon Syuem 1 Carbon ¥1 Carbpm System Ml
Time* Vieunm Victram Flaw Rate Inflaem ElMhent EfTuent ErMhsent
{hasirs) (inchies H20) [inches FIL0 {fe/mwin} (schm) (PIDVFID wnlts)  (PID/FID smitst PTDVFID aahs)  (PIDVFLD aodis)

12/08/95 303 6.5 22 S000 107 413 ] 5 6 * System resiaried using carbon adsorprion on L1/28/95

12LIGE 677 6 20 SO0 . m]l}? 80 36 1 1 Influent and Effluent sanples collecied

010905 1134 q ol S000 103 169 Wz 3 ) 2 Influent and Effftuent samples collecied

012495 1489 55 il 20K : '.ﬁ 43 43 4 6

02:06/96 1803 5 i6 (OO0 129 03 4 K 16 Influzni and Effusni sereples callecied

0272190 2158 8 20 3300 . 1I% ] 48 38 8

(3080 2540 10 3 SO00 I.H;'r I.‘rH 52 45 _Ira: Trsfhueia i Fffisern samples colkecied

0320000 2635 12 23 SO0 106 43 362 3 22

04703/% 20 12 15 5000 106 290 a5 2 2 FID useid, Tofluens aodd Effiucm mmples collected, {'lrhnn::;:mp:d

(ka7 B J68 1l 1 1L L] 10 S0 el 9 3 FITF used

SO 3504 NM 24 s00 109 109 15 0 0 Influent and Effbuens sampies collecied

05/ 169 3034 NM n & LLT] 1] : 117 151 3 I

; 4289 N 0.15 15 000 ; IU.‘?. 3 L1 1 ) {r . rrlﬂwm el Efflumis ‘n.mplr.ﬁ apl!:wlnl
omotee 0 11 4 0 106 25 150 75 Ty Influent and Effluent samples collecaed =

07117 6 5422 ] (] 24 SO0 h 06 159 160 163 . Ti Symem dul:.;:.l.nwu for carbon replacemens

08200 5424 7 7 3200 68 300 0 0 i Sysem restared widh new carbon

OB 5470 T 17 3000 sl ) 1 1 0 Irnfluen and Effluem samples colleces)

093G S760 0.15 16 L I3 0 0 0

[F 20000 316 B 15 3550 Th ] n | 2 Inftuens snd Effluent sorples collecaed

003G 6478 B 15 I . 231 i) 42 13 .
1 oG BodS g 15 3500 _ ) 75 2t} 1B 11 |3— .|I:lﬂue.l:|1 and Efflieer amples collesizd )
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Tahble 1
Soil Vapor Extraction System Monitoring Data

Safety-Kleen Systems, Inc. Service Cenler
400 Maorket Street
OCakland, California

Diate Eupsed  Well Extraction KO Extraction System 1 Carbon #2 Carlum Sywten Noles
Time* Vicuum Vacunm Flow Rale Influent ElMusent Effuent EfMuent
(Tsoiirs] (Inches HI0Y (inclies H20 ift/min} fachmi l?‘ll_.'h'f'll:l unll:? i .rFI_I_'.lrFIn umliz) 1P'l|1!’|-.'ll:l umits) tFlI__l?'rLD u-_ln_r_ - i s
102296 6939 7 15 R '_'1ﬁu 142 4 U0 Inflcnt and Effaent smples colcaed '
102916 71040 8 16 4000 T o o 8 | :
11396 7467 v 16 3500 75 120 %0 A 8 L_m}ﬁ and Effloeat samples collecaed
s 79 019 25 T T 53 0 0 h :
121806 #2199 014 2 s 10 si 55 5 S Influcol and Efuen sampies collzcied
10697 8aks M 3% o0 om0 17 6 4 o
011797 2950 u 36 4000 82 147 153 £l 7 Influen anel Efffuens samples collecied
013097 9259 1 37 3000 6w 7 7 2 '
ey 952 M 35 3500 7 2 306 11 4 feflene and Efflucrn saengles cileced
0272597  GEET 2 34 3500 72 S0 20 10 S R W S —_—-
07T 10124 0 1 4000 8 40 9 s 2 tnfluemt and Elacat samples collecsed
2697 10587 2 3 R T T £ 2
0471097 10941 19 i 4000 = . 3 4 3
asoi7  11e4 23 T W 000 6 5 g == 0 Infhuent and Effuem u;g]n__f:ljlbﬁﬁl .....
waer w3 38 T In ) ; 9 0 _ = 1
051697 11TO8 NM NM NM NM NM NM NM NM i o for o ton )
Dt-'EIISJ“}T I!?'-!;.S n 30 40000 I.t;j . a5 N ) 1'? . 2 . 2 . Corbon li:hal:uu'.'u.ll.. Restart Sypiem, Influea an:il iiﬂ'lur;-n Blr.lll;l|l.‘:im:l.'bi'|-!f."l¢l!
0BATAT 120K NM 0 §500 185 n 0 0 0 Srdown syt
o307 12001 NM b2 4200 T o | 0 0 Restart l.._l.lnltm.. Infhuctt aid Effhiens samples colleced
0T 12496 NM 28 4800 104 6 0 0 0 Shudown sywem
(7097 12407 NM 2 8000 174 19 0 0 0 Rewtart system, Inflem aeet Effiers amples collected
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Soil Vapor Extraction System Monitoring Data

Table 1

Safety-Kicen Systems, Inc. Service Center
400 Market Street
Oakland, California

Diste Elapsed  Well Extraction KO Extractlon Systim ¥l Carhan #1 Carban System MNotes
Time* Vicpum Vacuum Flow Rate Inflogan EMfaes ElMusont Effuent
{hpurs) {Eehes F2 Iim:hﬁ.l-llﬂ!m rhfﬂi":u _ {scimy) HHJII‘]II.HFII:-:-:?LH 1%‘![311'[0 tm!i_n E rl'Pan'F:'.ll}.Iﬂlﬂr (MINFID IE.!:I
o&/i3FT  128M NM 2 g0 185 B 0 0 0 Shisdown syseen
(R8T F2R37 18 30 000 166 . 35 2 | _ | '.Rﬁl'-l_!'l symem, Influent and Effluent samples colizceed
91097 13148 =1 29 1250 179 9 0 0 0 Shistdown $ysem
L‘.‘J'J_JNT 13149 NM 1_'." -1EI'_H1 BT ’ 15 0 [ 0 Restart sysiem, Influent and Effluent smmpies -:rnﬂe-:snl. .....
00807 13488 NM ' :1_:1 i 9 0 0 0 Snoun gaem
.:E.EIHBJ"JT ]Jd&l.i . 16 29 Eﬂli'r - H'Er" : 25 " 4 0 0 Restnrt sysezm. Influens :;-:J Efftiem esmpies l:.ﬂ:".tﬂbﬂ.
/1497 14018 NM 2 gco  me 68 0 0 0 _-.:Il:l:ﬂ_ﬂ';-u. sy '
11/26/97 14020 10 9 8000 170 _ 4] yr | 0 EI.!I _F.Irm_rr SYRIEE
1271197 14377 15 30 10000 210 0 i il ] l||l'h.|;.'!|l and EiMuent samples ondlested, Shm;\ tym.-m
12/22/97 14378 18 30 10000 208 20 I . 1 i Resannt eysiem, Influent and Efffuen) sammples colleced
OLoeE 14742 6.5 28 NM 2 0 i 0 méngnwg sstem
OMITOE 14743 58 -t.l lfﬂ]ﬂ .IST 0 1] I.}E: . Fl.t-n:.rl .-tpwr.n..lqll_weru avd Efflsent saniples :a1l.c_:_|:c_| :
j5xn 4 30 10000 .ITIJS - 3-.3- ﬂ 4 | S__r_mnl.-m'ljl sysiem .
: . I.f‘m : ﬁ1 13 }.lH. - 17 _1 _______ 1 'j_ Hnl;:r.l ;;-mm, Inflnert end El_ﬂ_u'.nl. samples l:nllu:h‘.:l _
USHI?M e i | i Tl NM : : 5 gmmm —
:‘.li.?“l&’?ﬁ 15731 ) 4 .l_'!'ﬂ.ﬂ.ll I‘:F:? 4 | 0 {I' Resr system, .lm‘iwrnr. and Effiuen samples cq.ﬂlc-.';:d _____
{n‘;.rlzﬂjﬁ el 40 51 10000 I‘.H.': . 3 3 2 I.l - e
.1'.351'15."93 Hrl| 7.5 G HM 3 1 2 ] Festmrt sy e
07/10/98 16452 1.5 2 NM 3 ] 0 {I_ S!II.HI,!'"NH sysem
07721198 16453 ! 8 NM 2 0 0 0 Restart system )
080598 GBI 7 1.5 WM 3 0 L] ] Shutdown syssem m
. iy f TS
SECOR Jeb No 70005-009-08
q39%Table |
Page 30l § 9720199



Tahle 1
Sall Vapor Extraction System Monitoring Data

Safety-Kleen Systems, Inc. Service Center
400 Market Streel
Oaklund, California

Date  Elspeed  Well Extraciion RO Extraction Sraem W1 Corfwm 71 Carhen Setem | Nk
Timse® Vacuum Yatuim Flow' Rade Infhrent EMuien EMucil EfThment
{hamirsi linches HIN) (imches HIO lﬁrﬂ;lh] (i) I'Flﬂ!ﬂuﬂn.lillml (I'EI.'II'FI[I [ II'_!PJF'IP..:BI_H!H 'W.__“h]
082098 16809 30 W00 m 17 1 0 ' Resuart sysiem )
w008 1316 20 o w0 20w 0 sy et runing
0102198 17830 b 31 0o 2m P I. 0 0 Shubdowin symem
02608 17830 T T S S 0 Riarur et
TS 2w ws ===  a——— L1 S e
e 18 e 35 foow) 2B - 2 — = Restarid sy siem
122298 1849 2 N 2 2 B |
010599 18825 2 37 0000 208 | | | | Shusdowis sysiem
2200 18427 28 ai 1NKEK) fra iz ] 7 3 | i Resaried syuem
NIGH 19423 3 a7 0o 108 61 3 3 | Shudéien Ayuein
(el E ) 19423 35_ L lm 199 ] | ] 1_’ H‘.I:SIfImI AYRAETIE I
O 19638 30 0 low  am | K 0 TU0 e
: : L — B o -

03309 19640 10 3 oo 2m 7 | =Sy 0 Ressned sysem =

! i i i i ity p e (i =
/14199 19998 2 35 W0 20 2 06D Sudown sysiem .
(M2799 19999 0 w 10000 am - o " o Restured syt
05113409 i E‘smm 1 3 - umc::'a; ] m ] 1 . . 1 . 0 " Ghuhitien sysem
(82599 2006] 51 T Y 16 | 0 i
061409 a0 33 L] 1) 188 & | 1] o Syseem shutdowiy
0672899 20840 56 6 I8 57 2 —==—4 i Restarted sy e
070699 21003 10 g Voo 2w s 2 | i Sysem fimidow _
(72099 21083 2 CE (1 1 2% 1 10 i i -
809 21033 18 s omo 208 18 ’ 3 | Sysiem \huagoun - Hobb's meme ingperable .

SECOE Jib b TOO0S-0E0N
1350 Takic 1
Pagir 4 v 3 Lor Ly
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Tahble 1
Soil Vapor Extraction Syvstem Monitoring Data

Safety-Kleen Sysiens, Inc. Service Center
400 Market Street
Oakland, California

Dt Elapeed  Well Extraction KO Extraction System ¥l Carlwin #2 Cartion System Motes
Tleme* Vagumimn Vagcwm Flow Rade Infheent EMucnt EfMsent Effianem

(hours) [nebes HI) (machies H2E (it mrim [l (PIDVFID untis)  (PIDVFID pnks  (PIDVFID sndts)  (PHIVETD units)

08300 21034 27 35 1 000K 13 14 1 | 1 Restiried system
00/1399 21368 2.5 41 5750 119 2] F 4 2 System shundown
Notes:

ft/min = feel per minule

scfm = standard cubic feet per minute assuming ambient temperamre and ideal gas

NM = noi measured

SECOR Job No 70005-009-08

q399/Table
Page S i % Uy



Table 2

Summary of Seil Vapor Analytical Results
Safety-Kleen Systems, Inc. Service Center

400 Market Street
Oakland, California

Sample ID Date TPHms Toluens Ethylbenzene Xylenes 1,1,1-TCA PCA PCE
DRL/POL 10 mgfm’ 0.10 mg/m’ 0,10 mg/m’ 0,30 mg/m' 0.10 mg/m* 0.10 mpim’ 0,10 mg/m’
INT 6/25/98 29 0.18 .11 1 . -
7421198 95 0.5 =
8/21/98 03 0.1 =
11/11/98 100
3/3/99 13 . . -
5/25/99 50 0.2 -
TI20S9 4 - 16
EFF 6/25/98 - . 0,49
T/21/98 - - -
B/2]1/08 0.32 -
11/11/98 5 - | -
3/3/90 - - - - -
5/25/99 - - - - -
120099 27 - - - - - 25
TPHms = total petroleum hydrocarbons as mineral spirits
TCA = trichloroethane
PCA = tetrachloroethane
DRL = detection reporting limit
PQL = practical quantitation limil
INF = system influent paint
EFF = system effluent point

SECOR Job No. 70005-009-08
q39%/Table 2

Not Detected

Page 1 of |




Table 3
I Soil Vapor Extraction System
Mineral Spirits Removal
Safety-Kleen Systems, Inc. Service Center
400 Market Street
Qakland, California
' Sample Elapsed Run Time  Extraction TPHms Removal Cummulative Notes
| Date Time This Period Flow Rate Influent Rate TPHms Removed
i l (hours) (hours) (scfm) {pg/L) {lbs/day) (Ibs)
1 1/28/95 Carbon adsorbtion system strt-up 1798 TPHms removed by prior system
l 12r21/95 677 677 147 823 7.2 2020
I 011/09/96 1134 457 106 1116 10.6 2221
(20696 1B03 6659 129 9o 1.5 2542
l 03/08/96 2540 737 106 1821 17.2 3071
I 04/03/96 20006 3t_'16 106 1116 10.6 3232
05/02/96 3594 688 109 1586 5.4 1675
I 05/31/96 4289 605 104 1234 12.0 4023
0701196 5039 750 106 82 0.5 4047
I OR/2206 5470 431 & 00 1.9 4098
l (9/26/96 6316 846 76 1300 88 4409
10/10/96 6645 329 75 880 5.9 4490
I 10/22/96 6939 294 H4 670 18 4537
l 11/13/96 T467 528 75 460 3. 4604
121 8/96 £299 233 120 220 2.4 4686
I 0LATST 4950 651 82 a9 0.5 4700
02/ 1097 9523 513 L 98 0.6 4715
l 0307197 101124 601 83 ND (< 30) 0 4715
l 05/01/97 11440 1316 62 ND (< 350) 0 4715
Oa/0sMaT 11798 358 165 10 13.4 4915 Began pulsing system.
SECOR Job No. 70005-00%-08
q39%/Table 3
l Page 1 of 2 Sraay




Table 3

Soil Vapor Extraction System

Mineral Spirits Removal

Safety-Kleen Systems, Inc. Service Center
400 Market Street

QOakland, California

Sample Elapsed Run Time  Exiraction TPHms Removal Cummulative Notes
Date Time This Period Flow Rate Influent Rate TPHms Removed
(hours) (hours) {scfm) (ug/L) (Ibs/day) (lbs)
(6/30/97 12091 203 9] 550 4.5 4965
03097 12457 Al 174 150 23 S009
08/28/97 12837 340 166 550 82 5124
0924/97 13149 3 &7 350 Al S160
10523197 13488 340 167 2203 33 5206
12 Le? 14377 889 210 ND { <30} ] 5206
12722197 14378 1 208 ND (< 50) 0 5206
0317198 14743 365 LT 78 1.3 5226
(/2898 15222 479 214 70 1.3 5253
(5/28/98 15731 509 1949 21 0.4 5261
06/25/95 6091 360 214 29 0.6 5269
07/21/98 16453 362 217 a5 1.8 5297
08/20/98 16809 356 20 13 0.2 5300
11/11/98 18226 1417 205 100 1.8 5408
030399 19423 1197 199 13 0.2 5420
(Y57 25795 0361 938 =in] A0 0.8 5453
V7 (20055 21033 672 203 4 1.2 5485
Notes:
sctim = cubic feet per minute
pg/L = micrograms per liter
Ibs = pounds
SECOR Job No. 70005-009-08
q399/Table 3
Page 2 of 2 9/29/99




Table 4
Groundwater Monitoring Data
July 6, 1999

Safety-Kleen Systems, Inc, Service Center
400 Market Street
Qakland, California

Well 1.D. TOC Elevation DTW DTP PT Adjusted Elevation
(1t msl) () (fi) () ift msl)

MW-1 7.99 5.78 - . 2.21
MW-2 _ 8.20 6.56 : 1.64
MW-3 6.66 4.90 < - 1.76
MW-4 10.32 7.60 ; \ 2.72
MW-5 10.28 7.56 - . 2.72
MW-6 8.97 6.57 - : 2.40
MW-7* : : : . .
MW-8 7.80 5.86 = : .94
MW-9 8.21 6.81 0.01 - 1,41

MW-10%*
MW-11 7.91 5.67 - g 2.24
MW-12 6.74 5.03 : - 1.71
MW-13 8.08 _: 6.27 : E 1.81
RW- : 5.08 il :

Notes:

* Well destroyed in May 1990,
*# Well destroyed in July 1995.

TOC = Top-of-casing

DTW = Depth-to-water

DTP = Depth-to-product

PT = Product thickness

ft msl = PFeet relative to mean sea level

SECOR Job No. 700(05-009-08

q399/Table 4
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Table 5
Historical Summary of Groundwater Elevations
(in feet relative to mean sea level)

Safety-Kleen Systems, Inc. Service Center
400 Market Street
Oakland, California

Date Well Identification

MW-l_ MW-2_ MW-3  MW-4 _ MW-5 MW-5 MW-8 _MW-0 MW-10 MW-11_MW-12 MWI3
0172093 1.29 1.00 086 5_5% 1.48 1.27 1.08_: 1.15 1.73 116 0.44 0,58
04/20093  1.09 0.51 0.38 |5z | 142 1.08 074 095 1.85 0.90 0.10 0.40
07/20093 0,27 0.23 027 068 """ 062 o oo -0.68 0.99 0.20 0.72 0.15
102093 002 051 066 032 o a2 035 014 0.62 oz 08 057
01/19/94  -0.01 0.52 0.77 0.33 0.48 0.10 -0.37 -0.49 0.60 0.14 105 0.65
04/20/94  0.55 0.05 0.09 0.85 0.74 0.46 0.22 0.33 : 0.34 .76 0.09
07/19/94  0.25 -0.20 -0.31 0.62 0.55 0.23 -0.03 0.08 0.90 0.09 0.70 0.22
10/19/94  0.08 0.33 -0.44 0.41 0.38 0.12 0.15 0.01 . 0.01 0.59 4}33
ovbiss | 195 1S Leh 241 249 224 i s - 206 1et 133
04/10/95  3.09 2.46 2.49 i a7 3.42 2.79 2.95 - 318 222 198
071195 2.04 1.53 53 3s 2% 226 176 193 : 201 1.3 1.53
10/12/95  1.38 0.94 1.01 1.81 1.27 1.56 1.15 1.32 - 1.42 0.94 1.06
01/09/9 1,82 1.40 0.64 2.21 221 2.04 1.61 1.54 < 1.85 ; .51
04/02/96 281 2.40 2 46 33 136 w7 28 251 . 2.91 2.24 1_33
07/01/96 206 1.70 1.75 2.67 2.63 2.35 1:90 1.93 - 2.18 - I.B-i":"
11/01/96 .09 0.70 0.75 1.47 1.47 .18 . 0.90 (.86 . - - {1.78 o

SECOR Job No. 70005-009-08
q399Table 5
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Table 5
Historical Summary of Groundwater Elevations
(in feet relative to mean sea level)

Safety-Kleen Systems, Inc. Service Center
400 Market Street
Qakland, California

Date Well Identification
MW-1_ MW-2_ MW-3  MW-4 _ MW.S  MW-6__MW8 _MW-9 MW-10 MW-Il__MW-I2 MW-13

o 289 230 2sea48 as 3 20 2.7 : - . 2.50

41097 2.43 L8 199 292 28 25 218 219 Y 2.45 171 1.99
071797 170 1.19 s 215 212 186 144 1.29 : : 112 L35
10/08/97 140 094  0.97 1.79 1.76 151 1.16 135 - - 0.84 1.06

oizo8 302 299 312 345 349 3M 28 263 ; 305 250 248

O4i398 392 320 343 477 450 417 363 39l : 3.91 308 337

oiee 219 215 213 337 337 305 250 271 . 2.85 2.21 235

o129 228 e 119 207 200 255 204 141 - 233 112 193

012299 230 1_.5_5' " 1.05_'" 2.31 e 251 200 188 - 241 171 176
04/14/99  3.15 2.49 2.78 s 3.75 3.49 2.86 3.01 T 233 259
0706099 221 .64 176 'z____"fz 2.72 2.40 1.94 141 : 2.24 1,71 1.81
Notes:

Groundwater elevations are in feet relative to mean sea-level datum.

- = Not measured

SECOR Job No. 70005-009-08
q399/Table 5
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Field Data Sheets



SECOR
HYDROLOGIC DATA SHEET
PROJECT: SAFETY-KLEEN PROJECT NO.: 70005-009-07
400 MARKET STREET TASK: 001
OAKLAND, CALIFORNJA
DATE: 7/ A j 44 TIME START: }2lov TIME END: (:30
EVENT: QUARTERLY/S EMI—ANNUAL/ANNUALJ-PERSONNEL: ‘
MONITORING AND SAMPLING GARNC U ET
MW-1 700 | 5% | . ; 2"
MW-2 8.20 | (.5(, - - 2"
MW-3 6.66 |4.90 - - 2"
MW-4 1032 |"/. GO - - 2
Mw-s | 1028 | 750 | - - 2
mwe | so1 | 65T - - 2
| mws | 780 | 5.86 | - - 2"
_T@Mw-g 821 | 6.8 | LBe | O] 4"
Mw-a1 | 791 | 5.677 - . |6.H® 2¢
MW-12 | 674 |5.03 : - 2"
Mw-13 | 808 | &2 ; ; 4"(deep well)
RW-1 - |5.08 10"

NOTES:  S-K Laboratory P.Q. Number - E11819
m.,uf Swen V. Slgnt Peduct

TOC =  TOP OF CASING (FEET RELATIVE TO MEAN SEA LEVEL)

DTW =  DEPTH TO WATER (FEET)

DTP =  DEPTH TO PRODUCT (FEET)

PT =  PRODUCT THICKNESS (FEET)

TD =  TOTAL DEPTH (FEET)

ELEV. =  GROUNDWATER ELEVATION (FEET RELATIVE TO MEAN SEA LEVEL)
SKOAKGW TBL
Qctober 16, 1995
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Entech Analytical Labs, Inc. CA FLAPS 12346

525 Del Rey Avenue, Suite E ® Sunnyvale, CA 94086 * (408) 735-1550 ¢ Fax (408) 735-1554

SECOR International Date: 7/27/99

1390 Willow Pass Road, Suite 360 Date Received: 7/20/99
Concord, CA 943520 Project: 70005-009-08
Atin: Greg Hoehn PO #:

Sampled By: Client
Certified Analytical Report

Vapor Sample Analysis:
Sample 1D EFF INF
Sample Date 7/20/99 7/20/99
Sample Time 12:00 12:10
Lab # 15323-001 15323-002

Result DF| DLR| Result DF| DLR PQL{ Method
Results in mglma:
Analysis Date 7/21/99 7/21/99
Mineral Spirits 27 1.0 10 64 1.0 10 10} 8015M
Benzene ND 1.9 0.0 ND 1.0y 010 0.10 8020
Toluene ND 16 0.10 ND 1.0] 0.10 0.10 8020
Ethyl Benzene ND 1.0] 0.10 ND 1.0l 0.10 0.10 8020
Xylenes (total) ND I. 0.30 ND 1.0 030 0.30 8020
DF=Dilution Factor ND= None Detected|above DLR PQL=Practical Quantitation Limit DLR=Detection Reporting Limit

- Analysis performed by Entech Analytical Labs, Inc. (CA ELAP #1-2346)

V4 fVIichelle L. Anderson, Lab Director

Environmental Analysis Since 1983




gEntech Analytic

525 Del Rey Avenue, Suite £ ¢ St

SECOR International

1390 Willow Pass Road, Suite 360
Concord, CA 94520

Attn: Greg Hoehn

#xl Labs, Inc.

innyvale, CA 94086 « (408) 735-1550 » Fax (408) 735-1554

Certified Analytical Report

CA ELAP# 1-2346

Date: 7/27/99
Date Received: 7/20/99
Project: 70005-009-08
PO #:
Sampled By: Client

Vapor Sample Analysis:
Sample ID EFF INF
Sample Date 7/20/99 7/20/99
Sample Time 12:00 12:10
Lab # 15323-001 15323-002

Result DE| DLR| Result DF| DLR PQL| Method
Results in ppmV:
Analysis Date 7/21/99 7/21/9%
Mineral Spirits 6.5 1.4 2.4 15 1.0 24 24] 8015M
Benzene ND 1.0] 0.029 ND 1.0] 0.029 0.029 8020
Toluene ND 10| 0.024f ND 1.0] 0.024 0.024] 8020
Ethyl Benzene ND 1.0] 0.021 ND 1.0] 0021 0.021 8020
Xylenes (total) ND 1.0] 0.063 ND 1.0 0.063 0.063 28020
DF=Diluticn Factor ND= None Detected |above DLR PQL=Practical Quantitation Limit DLR=Detection Reporting Limit

- Analysis performed by Entech Analytical L.

irector

ichelle L. Anderson, Lab

En

abs, Inc. (CA ELAP #1-2346)

vironmental Anafysis Since 1983




lEntech Analytical Labs, Inc. CA ELAPS 12346

525 Del Rey Avenue, Suite E ¢ S

July 23, 1999

Greg Hoehn

SECOR International

1390 Willow Pass Road, Suite
Concord, CA 94520

Subject: 2 Vapor
Lab #s: 15323-0
Project Name: SK-Ozk
Project Number: 70005-0
Method(s): EPA 80
Dear Greg Hoehn,

Chemical analysis on the samp
are contained on the following

unnyvale, CA 94086 ¢ (408) 735-1550 = Fax (408) 735-1554

360

Samples

01 —15323-002
and

09-08

0

les referenced above has been completed. Summaries of the data
pages. Sample(s) were received under documented chain-of-

custody. USEPA protocols for sample storage and preservation were followed.

Entech Analytical Labs, Inc. is

certified by the State of California (#1-2346). 1f you have any

questions regarding procedures or results, please call me at 408-735-1550.

Sincerely,

/ﬂr&/ﬁ{/

Mlchelle L. Anderson
Lab Director

Environmental Analysis Since 1983




EnteCh AnaIYtiC | I_abS, Inc. CA ELAPY 1-2346

525 Del Rey Avenue, Suite E » Sunnyvale, CA 94086 ¢ (408) 735-1550 ¢ Fax {408) 735-1554

Certified Analytical Report
Purgeable Halocarbons by EPA Method 8010

Client: SECOR International Date Reported: 7/27/99
Sample Matrix: Vapor Date Received: 7/20/99
Sample Date/Time: 7/20/99 12:00 Date Analyzed: 7/22/99
Lab #: 15323-001 Dilution Factor: 1
Client ID: EFF
Compound Value PQL| DLR|Compound Value PQL| DLR
Bromodichloromethane ND[ 0.014| 0.014|trans-1,2-Dichloroethene ND| 0.023]| 0.023
Bromoform ND| 0.018] 0.018]1,2-Dichloropropane ND|] 0.02] 0.02
Bromomethane ND| 0.047] 0.047]cis-1,3-Dichloropropene ND| 0.02] 0.02
Carbon Tetrachloride ND| 0.015] 0.015|trans-1,3-Dichloropropene ND{ 0.02] 0.02
Chlorobenzene ND| 0.02] 0.02|Methytene Chloride ND| 0.016] 0.016
Chloroethane ND| 0.069| 0.069}1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ND| 0.013| 0.013
Chloroform ND| 0.038{ 0.038]|Tetrachloroethene ND| 0.014| 0.014
Chloromethane ND| 0.044| 0.044|1,1,1-Trichloroethane ND| 0.017} 0.017
Dibromochloromethane ND| 0.022] 0.022]1,1,2-Trichloroethane ND| 4.017] 0.017
Dichlorodifluoromethane ND| 0.019] 0.019|Trichloroethene ND| 0.017] 0.017
1,2- Dichlorobenzene ND| 0.015] 0.015jTrichlorefluoromethane ND| 0.0161 0.016
1,3- Dichlorobenzene ND| 0.015] 0.015|Vinylt Chloride ND| 0.036] 0.036
1,4- Dichlorobenzene ND| 0.015] 0.015
1,1-Dichloroethane ND| 0.023] 0.023
1,2-Dichloroethane ND| 0.023) 0.023
1,1-Dichloroethene ND| 0.023] 0.023
¢is-1,2-Dichloroethene ND| 0.023] 0.023
Surrogate . Recovery|(%o)
2-Bromo- 1-Chloropropane 103

1. Results are reported in ppmV
2. DLR=DF x PQL
3. Analysis performed by Entech Analytical Labs, Inc. (CAELAP #1-2346)

-~
ichelle L. Anderson, tab Director

ND: MNone Detected al or above DLR PQL: Practical Quantitation Limit
DLR: Detection Reporting Limat DF: Dilution Factor

Frnivironmental Analysis Since 1983




Ce

Entech Analytical Labs, Inc. CA ELAPS 12346

525 Del Rey Avenue, Suite £ « St

innyvale, CA 94086 « (408) 735-1550 * Fax (408) 735-1554

:rtified Analytical Report

/ t;‘l‘ichelle L. Anderson, Lab Director

Purgeable Halocarbons by EPA Method 8010
Client: SECOR International Date Reported: 7/27/99
Sample Matrix: Vapor Date Received: 7/20/99
Sample Date/Time: 7/20/99 12:10 Date Analyzed: 7/22/99
Lab #: 15323-002 Dilution Factor: 1
Client ID: INF
Compound Value PQL] DLRjCompound Value PQL| DLR
Bromodichloromethane ND| 0.014] 0.014|trans-1,2-Dichloroethene ND} 0.023] 0.023
Bromoform ND| 0.618| 0.018}{1,2-Dichloropropane ND| 0.02] 0.02
Bromomethane ND| 0.047] 0.047]cis-1,3-Dichloropropene ND| 0.02] 0.02
Carbon Tetrachloride ND| 0.015] 0.015|trans-1,3-Dichloropropene ND{ 0.02] 0.02
Chlorobenzene ND| 0.02] 0.02|Methylene Chloride ND| 0.016; 0.016
Chloroethane ND| 0.069] 0.069]|1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ND| 0.013] 0.013
Chloroform ND| 0.038| 0.038|Tetrachloroethene 2.1} 0.0i4] 0.014
Chloromethane ND| 0.044] 0.044(1,1,1-Trichloroethane ND| 0.017] 0.017
Dibromochloromethane ND| 0.022| 0.022]1,1,2-Trichloroethane ND| 0.017] 0.017
Dichlorodiflucromethane ND| 0.019} 0.019|Trichloroethene ND| 0.017] 0.017
1,2- Dichlorcbenzene NDj 0.015] 0.015[Trichlorofluoromethane ND| 0.016] 0.016
1,3- Dichlorobenzene ND| 0.015| 0.015]Vinyl Chloride ND| 0.036f 0.036
1,4- Dichlorobenzene ND}| 0.015} 0.015
1,1-Dichloroethane ND| 0.023] 0.023
1,2-Dichloroethane ND| 0.023] 0.023
1,1-Dichloroethene ND| 0.023| 0.023
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene ND| 0.023] 0.023
Surrogate Recovery (%)
2-Bromo-1-Chloropropane 99

1. Results are reported in ppmV
2. DLR=DF x PQL

3. Analysis performed by Entech Analytical Labs, Inc. (CAELAP #1-2346)

ND: None Detected at or above DLR
DLR: Detection Reporting Limit

PQL: Practical Quantitation Limit
DF: Dilution Factor

Environmental Analysis Since 1983




|
gEntech Analytical Labs, Inc. CA ELAPS 12346

525 Del Rey Avenue, Suite E ® S nnyvale, CA 94086 ¢ (408) 735-1550 » Fax (408) 735-1554

Certified Analytical Report
Purgeable Halocarbons by EPA Method 8010

Client: SECOR Intgrnational Date Reported: 7/27/99

Sample Matrix: Vapor Date Received: 7/20/99

Sample Date/Time: 7/20/99 12:00 Date Analyzed: 7/22/99
Lab #: 15323-001 Dilution Factor: |

Client ID: EFF

Compound Value PQL| DLR|Compound Value PQL}] DLR
Bromodichloromethane ND 0.1 0.1]trans-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 0.1 0.1
Bromoform ND 0.2 0.2]1,2-Dichloropropane ND 0.1 .1
Bromomethane ND 0.2 0.2|cis-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 0.1 0.1
Carbon Tetrachloride ND 0.1 (.1{trans-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 0.1 0.1
Chlorobenzene ND 0.1 0.1|Methylene Chloride ND 0.2 0.2
Chloroethane WD 0.2 0.2j1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ND 0.1 0.1
Chloroform ND 0.2 0.2| Tetrachloroethene ND 0.1 0.1
Chloromethane ND 0.1 0.1|1,1,1-Trichloroethane ND 0.1 0.1
Dibromochloromethane N 0.2 0.2|1,1,2-Trichloroethane ND 0.1 0.1
Dichlorodifluoromethane ND 0.1 0.1{Trichloroethene ND 0.1 0.1
1,2- Dichlorobenzene ND 01 0.1|Tricklorofluoromethane ND 0.1 0.1
1,3- Dichlorobenzene ND 0.1 0.1|Vinyl Chloride ND 0.1 0.1
1,4- Dichlorobenzene ND 0.1 0.1

1,1-Dichloroethane ND 0.1 0.1

1,2-Dichlorocthane ND 0.1 0.1

1,1-Dichloroethene ND 0.1 0.1

cis-1,2-Dichloroethene ND| 0.1 0.1

Surrogate Recovery (%)

2-Bromo-1-Chloropropane 103

1. Results are reported in mg/m3
2. DLR=DF x PQL
3. Analysis performed by Entech Analytical Labs, Inc. (CAELAP #1-2346)

tﬁwhclle L. Ailiderson, Lab Director

NI None Detected at or above DLR PQL: Practical Quantitation Limit
DLE: Detection Reporting Limit DF: Dilution Factor

Environmental Analysis Since 1983




CA ELAP# 1-2346

1
gEntech Analytic | Labs, Inc.

525 Del Rey Avenue, Suite E ® Sunnyvale, CA 94086 * (408) 735-1550 » Fax (408) 735-1554

Certified Analytical Report
Purgeable Halocarbons by EPA Method 8010

Client: SECOR International Date Reported: 7/27/99

Sample Matrix: Vapor Date Received: 7/20/99

Sample Date/Time: 7/20/9% 12:10 Date Analyzed: 7/22/99
Lab #: 15323-002 Dilution Factor: |

Client ID: INF

Compound Yalue PQL| DLR|Compound Value PQL| DLR
Bromaodichloromethane ND 0.1 0.1|trans-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 0.1 0.1
Bromoform ND 0.2 0.2}1,2-Dichloropropane ND 0.1 0.1
Bromomethane ND 0.2 (.2{cis-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 0.1 0.1
Carbon Tetrachloride ND 0.1 0.1|trans-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 0.1 0.1
Chlorobenzene ND 0.1 0.1{Methylene Chloride ND 0.2 0.2
Chloroethane ND 0.2 0.2{1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ND 0.1 0.1
Chloroform ND 0.2 0.2|Tetrachloroethene 16 0.1 0.1
Chloromethane ND 0.1 0.1|1,1,1-Trichloroethane ND 0.1 0.1
Dibromochloromethane ND 0.2 0.2{1,1,2-Trichloroethane ND 0.1 0.1
Dichlorodifluoromethane ND 0.1 0.1|Trichloroethene ND 0.1 0.1
1,2- Dichlorobenzene ND 0.1 0.1|Trichlorofleoromethane ND 0.1 0.1
1,3- Dichlorobenzene ND 0.1 0.1|Vinyl Chloride ND 0.1 0.1
1,4- Dichlorobenzene ND 0.1 0.1

1,1-Dichloroethane ND 0.1 0.1

1,2-Dichloroethane NpD| o1l o1

1,1-Dichloroethene ND 0.1 0.1

cis-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 0.1 0.1

Surrogate Recovery (%)

2-Bromeo-1-Chloropropane 99

1. Results are reported in mg/m’
2. DLR=DF x PQL
3. Analysis performed by Entech Analytical Labs, Inc. (CAELAP #1-2346)

X s
ichelle L. Anderson, Lab Diirector

ND: Mone Detected at or above DLR PQL: Practical Quantitation Limit
DLR: Detection Reporting Limit DF: Dilution Factor

Environmental Analysis Since 1983




Entech Analytical Labs, Inc. 525 Del Rey Avenue, Suite E
Sunnyvale, CA 94086

QUALITY CONTROL RESULTS SUMMARY
METHOD: Gas Chromatography - Volatile Organics

Laboratory Control Spikes
QC Batch #: VOC2W990720 Date Analyzed: 07/20/99
Matrix: Water Quality Control Sample: Blank Spike
Units: pg/L
'PARAMETER ' Method# | | SA | SR | SP | SP | SPD ! SPD | RPD |  QCLIMITS
: g/l opg/L ! opg/L P %R opg/l i %R ! % | RPD %R
Benzene 1 602/8020 {| 40 | ND | 40 100 40 | 101 | 12 | 25 84-118 |
Chlorobenzene | 601/8010 || 40 § ND 38 95 1 40 | 100 49 | 25 1 83-121 |
1,1-Dichloroethane i 601/8010 §| 40 | ND 38 1 9 + 36 | 91 53 4 25 1 77-120 |
Toluene { 602/8020 1| 40 | ND 37 1 92 1 37 i1 94 13 % 25 1 80-120 |
Trichloroethene 1 601/8010 {| 40 | ND 43 1 107 | 40 1 161 58 | 25 73-139
2-Bromo-1-Chloropropane | 601/8010 99% § 100% | 93% P 65135 |
a,a,a-Triflucrotoluene i 602/8020 i 113% § 114% ; i 116% i i i 65-135 :
] 1 1 1 L r 1 [
[] 1 ] 1 ] ) 1 1

Definition of Terms:
na: Not Analyzed in QC batch
SA: Spike Added
SR: Sample Resullt
RPD{%): Duplicate Analysis - Relative Percent Difference
SP: Spike Result

SP (%R): Spike % Recovery

SPD: Spike Duplidate Result
SPD (%R): Spike Duplicate % Recovery
NC: Not Calculated




Eatech Analytical Labs, Inc.

525 Del Rey Avenue, Suite E
Sunnyvale, CA 94086

QUALITY CONTROL RESULTS SUMMARY
METHOD: Gas Chromatography
Laboratory Control Sample

QC Batch #: GBG2990721
Matrix: Water
Unity; ug/Liter

Date Analyzed: 07/21/99
Quality Control Sample: Blank Spike

PARAMETER Method # MB SA SR SP SP SPD SPD RPD QC LIMITS
pg/Liter | pg/Liter i pg/Liter i pg/Liter § % R i pg/liter! %R RPD | YR
Benzene 8020 <(.50 5.0 ND 4.1 82 43 85 4.1 25 E 69-118
Toluene 8020 <0.50 25.0 ND 27 107 28 110 32 25 1+ 82-122
Ethyl Benzene 8020 <0.50 30 ND 52 104 54 109 4.7 25 1 77-114
Xylenes 8020 <0.50 25.0 ND 28 111 29 116 3.7 25 | BS-125
Gasoline 8015 <50.0 500 ND 455 91 463 93 1.7 25 i 75-125
aaa-TFT(S.5)-PID 8020 100% 98% 99% 635-135
aaa-TFT(S.5)-FI} 8015 102% 100% 100% 65-135
Definition of Terms:
na: Not Analyzed in QC batch
MRB: Method Blank
SA: Spike Added
SR: Sample Result
RPIN%): Duplicate Analysis - Relative Percent Difference
SP: Spike Result
SP (%R): Spike % Recovery
SPD: Spike Duplicate Result
SPD (%6R): Spike % Recovery

nc: Not Calculated
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Chain-of Custody-Number:

SECOR chain-of Custody Record
Addmonal documents are attadhed and are a part of this Record.
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